HIGH COURT OF DELHI: NEW DELHI

NOTIFICATION

No. 33/Rules/DHC

Dated: 15.04.2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 7 of the Delhi High Court Act, 1966 (Act 26 of 1966) read with Article 227 of the Constitution of India and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the High Court of Delhi, with the prior approval of the Lt. Governor of the National Capital Territory of Delhi, hereby makes the following amendments in Part E of Chapter 14 of High Court Rules & Orders, Volume I AND Part H of Chapter 25 of High Court Rules & Orders, Volume III:-

I. The following Rule shall be introduced as Rule 7 after the existing Rule 6 of Part E of Chapter 14 of Delhi High Court Rules & Orders, Volume I:-

"7. Fast and Secured Transmission of Electronic Records (FASTER):

The e-authenticated copies of the interim orders, stay orders and record of proceedings of the courts transmitted through Fast and Secured Transmission of Electronic Records (FASTER) System shall be valid for compliance of the direction contained therein."

II. The following Rule shall be introduced as Rule 7 after the existing Rule 6 of Part H of Chapter 25 of Delhi High Court Rules & Orders, Volume III:-

"7. Fast and Secured Transmission of Electronic Records (FASTER):

The e-authenticated copies of the interim orders, stay orders, bail orders and record of proceedings of the courts transmitted through Fast and Secured Transmission of Electronic Records (FASTER) System shall be valid for compliance of the direction contained therein."

NOTE: THIS AMENDMENT SHALL COME INTO FORCE FROM THE DATE OF ITS PUBLICATION IN THE GAZETTE.

Sd/-(RAVINDER DUDEJA) REGISTRAR GENERAL

Amendments stands published in Delhi Gazette Extraordinary, Part II, Section I, No. 09 (NCTD No.20) dated 17.04.2023